A RESOLUTION TO BE SUBMITTED BY LEGISLATOR MARINELLI

RE: Surplus Authorization, SPCA Serving Erie County

WHEREAS, the Erie County Department of Purchase has worked with the SPCA Serving Erie County on the transfer of County surplus items to SPCA use, providing the shelter with a cost-effective way to acquire such items, especially in lean economic times; and

WHEREAS, it is also cost-effective for County taxpayers, in that the Department of Purchase has found a suitable use for items such as expired rubber gloves that would have required proper disposal, at a cost to taxpayers, due to regulations governing the disposal of such medical supplies, but which the SPCA can use on animals on an everyday basis; and

WHEREAS, authorization of the Erie County Legislature is necessary in order to effectuate the transfer of Erie County surplus property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature finds it both appropriate and cost-effective that the Erie County Department of Purchase and the SPCA Serving Erie County have worked together concerning the transfer of Erie County surplus property to the SPCA, especially at a time of lean budget appropriations and reuse strategies to save money; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature does hereby provide authorization to transfer the following surplus items to the SPCA Serving Erie County:

Ouantity :	Item:	Source:
Nine (9)	Office Chairs, pink, no arms	Internal Revenue Service
Twelve (12)	Plastic Chairs, yellow, no arms	Buffalo & Erie County Public Library
Six (6)	Lateral File Cabinets, white	Internal Revenue Service
Two (2)	Pallets, Rubber Gloves, expired	EMS/Medical Examiner's Office
Five (5)	Boxes, Manila Folders, 100Ct/Box	Purchasing Department Office Swap
Eight (8)	Staplers	Purchasing Department Office Swap
One (1)	Box, Bankers' Boxes, 5Ct	Purchasing Department Office Swap
One (1)	Label Maker, Casio KL-7200	Surplus
One (1)	Dry Erase Board	Surplus
One (1)	Fan, white	Surplus
Eleven (11)	Clip Boards	Purchasing Department Office Swap

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Erie County Legislature be and hereby is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the County Executive and the Department of Purchase.

Fiscal Impact: None for resolution.